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financial Highlights of the Palfinger group 

teUr Q1 2009 Q1 2008 2) Q1 2007 Q1 2006 Q1 2005

income statement
revenue 140,392 208,944 162,396 140,108 121,736
ebitda 1,956 34,333 27,203 20,687 19,707
ebitda margin 1.4% 16.4% 16.8% 14.8% 16.2%
ebit (3,208) 29,504 23,969 17,468 17,107
ebit margin (2.3%) 14.1% 14.8% 12.5% 14.1%
Profit/loss before income tax (4,671) 29,500 26,682 17,447 17,033
consolidated net result for the period (4,109) 22,167 19,646 12,547 12,835

Balance sheet
total assets 631,097 574,144 451,404 389,280 334,060
non-current operating assets 308,183 247,390 168,399 148,059 123,289
net working capital (as of the reporting date) 167,503 123,020 95,081 80,503 68,305
capital employed (as of the reporting date) 475,686 370,410 263,480 228,562 191,594
Liabilities 340,030 286,304 206,058 192,201 170,671
equity 291,067 287,840 245,346 197,079 163,390
equity ratio 46.1% 50.1% 54.4% 50.6% 48.9%
net debt 184,619 82,570 18,134 31,482 27,311
Gearing 63.4% 28.7% 7.4% 16.0% 16.7%

cash flow and investment
cash flows from operating activities 4,276 10,881 7,890 6,188 4,436
free cash flow 165 2,809 (6,891) 4,888 1,872
investment in property, plant, and equipment 4,526 12,523 15,712 3,648 3,346
depreciation, amortisation, and impairment 5,164 4,829 3,234 3,219 2,600

Payroll
average payroll during the reporting period 1) 4,861 4,380 3,612 3,325 2,820

1) Consolidated group companies excluding equity shareholdings, as well as excluding temporary workers and workers employed for only very short periods.  

 the figures for the previous years were adjusted with retrospective effect to take into account the change in internal reporting. 

2) in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the mBB group adjustments with retrospective effect were made.
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interim report for the Period ended  
31 march 2009

economic Background
the world economy in the first quarter 2009 was marked by a further downturn. although 
global economic growth slowed markedly in 2008, it still grew by around 3.2 percent. now, 
however, the international Monetary fund (iMf) estimates that in 2009 the global gross do-
mestic product, especially in advanced economies, will contract by 1.3 percent for the first time 
in decades. expectations vary as to what extent interest rate cuts and policy actions by govern-
ments may cushion this downturn.

the slump in the Us GdP that was experienced in the fourth quarter 2008 eased to some 
extent in the first three months of 2009. for 2009 it is currently expected that global output 
will contract by 2.8 percent. in the eurozone the downward trend, which originated in 2008, 
continued unabatedly in the first quarter 2009. economic stimulus programmes and expan-
sionary monetary policies have facilitated a slight stabilisation also in this region. in spite of that 
the iMf lowered its world growth projections for 2009 and currently predicts a contraction of 
4.2 percent. eastern european economies, which were still comparatively stable last year, have 
been caught in the downward spiral to such an extent that in some instances political changes 
were even brought about. some countries found it necessary to turn to the iMf and the european 
Union for support.

in asia the enormous economic growth of previous years has also slowed down. of all the 
larger economies china and india are the only ones in the world that are still growing, with 
growth predictions of 6.5 and 4.5 percent respectively for 2009. on an international compari-
son the Latin american economies were still stable in 2008, with a significant slowdown at the 
end of the year. still perspectives for 2009 in that region are more favourable than for those in 
europe. for brazil a contraction of 1.3 percent is predicted. 

in the first quarter 2009 the euro lost value and was quoted at Usd 1.33 at the end of March 
2009, approximately five percent below its rate as of the end of 2008. international stock 
markets were marked by a further decline, with the first signs of a consolidation recently show-
ing on the horizon. the oil price, in spite of reaching a mid-year peak, fell by more than half in 
2008. Most recently, however, it has been on the rise again. as of 31 March 2009 the price for 
one barrel of brent amounted to Usd 47.64.
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grouP Performance
in consideration of the weak economic climate, the PaLfinGer Group as expected did not 
continue its growth. after five record years in a row the Group posted a decline in revenues 
and earnings in the first quarter 2009. at eUr 140.4 million, revenue reached the level of 
2006 and was 32.8 percent lower than the previous year’s figure of eUr 208.9 million. the 
wUMaG eLeVant and omaha standard groups, which were consolidated after the first 
quarter 2008, contributed almost eUr 20 million to this revenue. without taking into ac-
count these acquisitions, revenue would be more than 40 percent below the previous year’s 
figure. this slump in revenue has resulted in a negative ebit of eUr – 3.2 million after positive 
earnings of eUr 29.5 million in the first quarter 2008. due to its early response and its cost-
savings policies, PaLfinGer still managed to achieve a positive ebitda.

while PaLfinGer felt the downturn of the economy in the Us as early as in 2007, the strong 
european markets together with a high order backlog accounted for a record first half 2008. 
the slump in spain and Great britain foreshadowed the spreading of the financial crisis to 
europe and its effects on the real economy. the business performance of the PaLfinGer Group 
reflected this development with a marked downturn and declining earnings in the fourth 
quarter 2008. Moreover, the market adjustment process of the past few months, in particular 
a reduction of inventories of dealers, has been completed. this allows PaLfinGer to return to 
using the weak, but stabilising market as a means of direct orientation. 

the divergent development of the individual product areas clearly shows that the crane business, 
which is primarily dependent on the construction and truck industries, is more severely affected by 
the current macroeconomic situation than the divisions of the hYdraULic sYsteMs & serVices 
segment.

in the first quarter 2009 the knuckle boom crane business recorded almost zero sales in the 
spanish, british, irish, Greek, and russian markets, and significant declines in the two largest 
markets of Germany and france. while in the past few months the overall economic trend has 
also spread to the south american market, the Us has seen first signs of recovery, which was 
reflected in a pick-up in orders at the end of the first quarter 2009.

it was against this background that in the first quarter 2009 short-time work was prolonged 
or expanded at austrian sites. at other sites adequate measures were also taken in line with 
the provisions of labour law. staff-related actions are taken on the basis of the strategic per-
spective of a subsequent recovery, which is why PaLfinGer continues to deliberately accept 
short-term over-capacities.

the purchase price of materials, especially steel, declined significantly in the period under 
review. due to its purchase obligations dating from 2008 as well as the decline in the number 
of units produced, PaLfinGer has sufficient inventories to last approximately until the begin-
ning of the third quarter 2009. cuts in material prices will therefore be reflected with signifi-
cant delay in expenses. however, the de-stocking of raw materials has already had an early 
positive impact on cash flows. 
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grouP assets, finances, and earnings
at 46.1 percent the equity ratio was still at a high level at the end of the quarter (31 december  
2008: 48.5 percent). both a slight decrease in total assets of eUr 7.2 million to eUr 631.1 million 
and a reduction of equity to eUr 291.1 million due to the consolidated net loss for the period 
and the distribution of dividends and/or foreign currency translations were recorded. while 
non-current assets increased moderately, net working capital was reduced. Unlike in the first 
quarter 2008 the declared dividend was already paid out as of the end of March and no longer 
reported under liabilities. as a consequence, the capital employed of eUr 475.7 million is 
nearly identical to the figure recorded on 31 december 2008. this development is reflected in 
the increase in net financial liabilities to eUr 184.6 million, which also raised the gearing ratio 
to 63.4 percent as compared to 53.8 percent at the end of 2008. 

the Group’s financing structure was focused more strongly on longer-term liabilities. this 
will be further supported by the successful placement of the Group’s promissory note bond, 
whose payout took place in early april. in addition, the targeted capital employed manage-
ment is going to continue to contribute to a positive free cash flow and in the first quarter 
already made a positive cash flow from operating activities of eUr 4.3 million possible. 

revenues in the amount of eUr 140.4 million reflect the downward trend in the market as  
compared to the same quarter of the previous year. while a positive ebitda of eUr 2.0 million 
(previous year: eUr 34.3 million) was achieved, ebit amounted to eUr – 3.2 million (previous 
year: eUr 29.5 million) and a consolidated net result for the period of eUr – 4.1 million (previ-
ous year: eUr 22.2 million) was recorded. the development of results was primarily caused by 
the performance of the cranes segment where the segment result (before financial result, 
taxes, and minority interests) deteriorated by eUr 32.3 million. 

otHer events
the first quarter 2009 was characterised by the implementation of additional measures to 
reduce costs in all corporate areas and by process optimisation projects. Utilisation of the 
production capacities was supported by means of targeted insourcing and manufacturing for 
third parties. other priority issues included the reduction of the capital employed and financing 
structure management. 

after completion of the large investment programme the investments made in 2009 will be 
limited to selected projects. therefore their amounts should be considerably lower than de-
preciation, amortisation, and impairment. the expansion of cylinder manufacturing in bulgaria 
will be continued under the policy of increased insourcing. the acquisition of the romanian 
supplier nimet srl may also be seen in this context. PaLfinGer acquired 40 percent of the pro-
duction company; the transaction was closed on 1 april 2009. the expansion of production 
activities in south america, which was started in 2008, was completed in the first quarter, and 
it will considerably improve efficiency and quality.

the further development of the north american area was accelerated by the acquisition of the 
omaha standard Group at the end of 2008. the well-established procurement, production, 
and distribution structures of the company open up numerous opportunities to increase local 
value creation. in order to simplify the Group’s structure, the access platform area in Germany, 
which since the takeover of wUMaG eLeVant had consisted of several legal entities, was 
combined into Palfinger Platforms Gmbh during the first quarter 2009. 
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in april 2009 a promissory note bond in the total amount of eUr 56.5 million was successfully 
issued via Palfinger finanzierungs-Gmbh. the two tranches with maturities of three and five 
years were subscribed to by institutional investors, primarily from austria and Germany. the 
average interest rate is just under 6 percent. this enables PaLfinGer to pay more attention to 
ensuring matching maturities in financing and to seize growth opportunities that may open up 
in the future. 

the annual General Meeting of 25 March 2009 resolved to distribute a dividend of eUr 0.39 
(previous year: eUr 0.70) per share, which corresponds to a dividend yield of 2.1 percent relat-
ing to the average share price for 2008. 

investor-relations work, including roadshows, investors conferences, stock exchange days,  
and investors fairs, again met with great interest in the first quarter 2009. share price perfor-
mance during the reporting period was analogous to the stock exchange environment, and on 
31 March 2009 the PaLfinGer share closed at eUr 8.39. as the volume of stocks traded was 
too low, the PaLfinGer share was excluded from the atX, the leading stock market index of 
the Vienna stock exchange, with effect as of 23 March 2009.

Performance By segment
in accordance with the segment reporting requirements pursuant to ifrs 8 PaLfinGer, starting 
with this interim report, is going to disclose segment results instead of ebit. the segment result 
corresponds to ebit plus income from associated companies.

cranes
the impacts of global economic developments were felt particularly hard in the cranes seg-
ment. in the first quarter 2009 revenues decreased by 45.0 percent to eUr 79.0 million as 
compared to eUr 143.7 million in the first quarter of the previous year. not taking into account 
the revenue generated by omaha standard, which is included in this figure following its initial 
consolidation as of 1 november 2008, the decrease was approximately 53 percent. this halv-
ing of organic revenues led to the segment result amounting to eUr 0.2 million as compared 
to eUr 32.5 million in the first quarter 2008. the product mix, which is currently characterised 
by simpler fitting variants and a higher share of small cranes, also had a negative effect on the 
development of results. 

Lower demand led to a reduction of necessary shifts and even to one-shift operation at the 
production plants. the fact that this prolongs the machine’s useful lives was taken into account 
by extending the expected depreciation periods. 

the collapse of the timber and recycling markets left its mark in the ePsiLon unit; first signs of 
downward movements in the markets were already felt during the last months of 2008, and in 
early 2009 this was reflected in a strong decline in new orders.

the Madal telescopic crane business was characterised by filling orders already on hand. in the 
course of the first quarter this area also witnessed a few cancellations of orders. 

since its initial consolidation in november 2008 omaha standard has been allocated to the 
cranes segment. the first quarter 2009 was marked by the challenging economic situation in 
the Us, in particular by the languishing truck industry. order intake improved slightly in March, 
which may be reflected in the results soon as delivery periods are short.
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Hydraulic systems & services
revenues in the hYdraULic sYsteMs & serVices segment decreased by only 5.9 percent, 
from eUr 65.2 million in the first quarter 2008 to eUr 61.4 million. the revenues generated 
by the wUMaG eLeVant Group, which was taken over in the third quarter 2008, contrib-
uted considerably to this development, which in the light of the current situation is pleasing. 
the segment’s result of eUr – 2.0 million was also lower than the previous year’s figure of  
eUr – 1.2 million. however, the development of results clearly shows that the ailing construc-
tion and truck industries are not the main target industries of the products of this segment, 
primarily not of the raiLwaY unit. 

in spite of a distinct decline in sales and revenue, the PaLift division managed to keep results 
at the previous year’s level. nevertheless, the developments of the last months indicate that 
order intake will remain very weak. for this reason, management is considering the introduc-
tion of short-time work in france from the second quarter 2009 onwards in order to limit the 
decline in results. 

in the field of taiL Lift products, the consistent growth strategy, primarily the acquisition of 
the Mbb Group, made an impact. in spite of a decrease in revenues of around 30 percent, the 
strict cost management and the positive development of the services business made it possible 
to improve results as compared to 2008. 

in the first quarter 2009 the raiLwaY division harvested the fruits of the project work done in 
previous quarters. with full capacity utilisation guaranteed until 2010, raiLwaY is currently the 
segment’s most successful product area. 

the craYLer business continued to develop differently in europe than in north america. while 
successes were achieved in the key account business in europe, the north american market 
was still non-existent. impacts on the results were, however, contained by means of targeted 
cost reduction measures.

the consolidation of the various companies of the access platform division was accomplished in 
the first quarter 2009. the name of this division, which now comprises the two brands bison 
and wUMaG, was changed to PLatforMs. the markets in this area were also affected by the 
impact of the restrictive lending policy, which has already resulted in several delays in delivery 
and cancellations of orders. while the first half 2009 will still be characterised by orders already 
on hand, revenues and earnings could significantly deteriorate after that time. 

the drop in revenue in the serVices area was moderate, with results remaining stable. the 
gradual introduction of the new crane series in the truck-mounted knuckle boom crane area 
led to an expansion of training activities.
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ventures
PaLfinGer still sees great potential in the emerging indian market; efforts undertaken in this 
region were therefore continued in the first quarter 2009. in addition, a project with the aim 
of strengthening the structure of the Group’s earnings and assets, including the provision of 
external manufacturing for third parties, was coordinated under this segment. 

in the first quarter PaLfinGer launched a global organisation project. in the course of this 
project, the “Global PaLfinGer structure” is to be adjusted in order to take into account the 
Group’s internationalisation and diversification strategy continued in recent years. the aim is to 
maintain the PaLfinGer Group’s flexibility and to further strengthen the Group for the future. 
the organisational and legal criteria for this project will be determined in the course of 2009.

as the projects included in this segment do not generate revenues, only their costs are  
reported. in the first quarter 2009 the result in the VentUres segment amounted to  
eUr – 0.8 million, which is nearly the same figure as in 2008.

outlook
Markets all over the world are low, and according to current economic forecasts no improve-
ment of the economic situation is to be expected, at least not in the first half 2009. Manage-
ment takes the general uncertainty of the markets into account by increasingly analysing vari-
ous scenarios in order to be prepared for any developments that may take place. from today’s 
point of view, it is not possible to provide a reliable outlook for the entire year 2009.

when it comes to the business trend, PaLfinGer is to be seen as an early-cycle company; it 
perceives fluctuations in the economic cycle – be they positive or negative – even at a very 
early stage. accordingly, the implementation of the infrastructure projects announced and/
or agreed upon all over the world should entail clear impulses at an early time. first positive 
signals from the Us are already beginning to emerge. 

the PaLfinGer Group started off into this difficult year 2009 from a strong market position. its 
solid corporate basis and the high quality of its products in combination with the strong service 
and dealer network prove to be enormous competitive advantages, in particular in times of un-
certainty. Moreover, the strengthening of PaLfinGer’s financial structure by issuing promissory 
note bonds will support the Group in actively exploiting potential market opportunities.
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consolidated Balance sheet

31 march 31 dec 31 march 
teUr note 2009 2008 2008

non-current assets
intangible assets 67,258 66,918 56,411
Property, plant, and equipment 201,336 198,224 155,825
investment property 1,110 1,135 1,124
investments in associated companies 1 14,246 13,633 12,879
deferred tax assets 21,913 21,557 19,018
non-current financial liabilities 1,366 1,360 550
other non-current assets  2,320 2,278 2,133

309,549 305,105 247,940
current assets
inventories 2 181,999 185,612 167,013
trade receivables 3 114,514 119,665 137,194
other current assets 4 15,449 17,424 16,551
tax receivables 1,121 1,428 1,464
cash and cash equivalents  8,465 9,096 3,299

321,548 333,225 325,521
non-current assets held for sale  0 0 683

321,548 333,225 326,204
total assets 631,097 638,330 574,144

equity
share capital 35,730 35,730 37,135
capital decrease, resolved but not yet implemented 0 0 (1,405)
treasury stock (1,730) (1,730) (6,893)
additional paid-in capital 30,177 30,177 35,190
retained earnings 5 233,577 251,582 227,382
revaluation reserve 0 (112) (112)
Valuation reserves pursuant to ias 39 99 (124) 789
foreign currency translation reserve  (9,965) (12,104) (7,445)

287,888 303,419 284.641
Minority interests  3,179 6,411 3,199

291,067 309,830 287,840
non-current liabilities
non-current financial liabilities 78,837 44,919 32,940
non-current provisions 23,524 22,428 21,601
deferred tax liabilities 9,048 10,144 8,977
other non-current liabilities  1,869 1,763 1,080

113,278 79,254 64,598
current liabilities
current financial liabilities 116,372 132,337 54,234
current provisions 17,022 19,386 13,518
tax liabilities 2,851 2,038 12,775
trade payables and other current liabilities 6 90,507 95,485 141,179

226,752 249,246 221,706

total equity and liabilities 631,097 638,330 574,144
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consolidated income statement  

teUr note Jan–march 2009 Jan–march 2008

revenue 140,392 208,944
changes in inventory 2,842 11,936
own work capitalised 1,071 10
other operating income 4,135 3,035
Materials and external services (80,302) (118,038)
employee benefits expenses (42,437) (43,698)
depreciation, amortisation, and impairment expenses (5,164) (4,829)
other operating expenses  (23,745) (27,856)

earnings before interest and taxes – eBit
 (before associated companies) (3,208) 29,504

income from associated companies 592 1,050

interest income 156 110
interest expenses (2,633) (1,435)
other financial income  422 271
net financial result (2,055) (1,054)

Profit/loss before income tax (4,671) 29,500

income tax expenses 7 830 (6,274)

Profit/loss after income tax  (3,841) 23,226

attributable to
 minority interests 268 1,059
 shareholders of Palfinger ag
       (consolidated net result for the period) (4,109) 22,167

eUr

earnings per share (undiluted and diluted) 5 (0.12) 0.63
average number of outstanding shares 35,354,000 35,330,000
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consolidated statement of  
comprehensive income 

teUr Jan–march 2009 Jan–march 2008

Profit/loss after income tax (3,841) 23,226

Unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) from foreign currency translation 2,139 (2,522)

Unrealised  profits (+)/losses (–) from available-for-sale securities
 changes in unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) 0 10
 deferred taxes thereon 0 (3)

Unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) from cash flow hedge
 changes in unrealised profits (+)/losses (–) (458) 571
 deferred taxes thereon 116 (146)
 realised profits (–)/losses (+) 753 (216)
 deferred taxes thereon (188) 54
income and expense directly recognised in equity 2,362 (2,252)

total comprehensive income (1,479) 20,974

attributable to
 minority interests 268 1,059
 shareholders of PaLfinGer aG (1,747) 19,915
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consolidated statement of changes in equity 

equity attributable to the shareholders of Palfinger ag

teUr note share capital

capital decrease, 
resolved but not yet 

implemented treasury stock
additional  

paid-in capital
retained  
earnings

revaluation 
reserve

Valuation  
reserves pursuant 

to ias 39

foreign currency 
translation 

reserve total
Minority  
interests equity

at 1 Jan 2008 37,135 0 (8,298) 35,190 229,905 (112) 519 (4,923) 289,416 5,640 295,056
total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 22,167 0 270 (2,522) 19,915 1,059 20,974

transactions with shareholders
 dividends 0 0 0 0 (24,731) 0 0 0 (24,731) (3,500) (28,231)
 simplified capital decrease 0 (1,405) 1,405 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 other changes 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 41 0 41

0 (1,405) 1,405 0 (24,690) 0 0 0 (24,690) (3,500) (28,190)
at 31 march 2008 37,135 (1,405) (6,893) 35,190 227,382 (112) 789 (7,445) 284,641 3,199 287,840
 

at 1 Jan 2009 35,730 0 (1,730) 30,177 251,582 (112) (124) (12,104) 303,419 6,411 309,830
total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 (4,109) 0 223 2,139 (1,747) 268 (1,479)

transactions with shareholders
 dividends 5 0 0 0 0 (13,788) 0 0 0 (13,788) (3,500) (17,288)
 other changes 0 0 0 0 (108) 112 0 0 4 0 4

0 0 0 0 (13,896) 112 0 0 (13,784) (3,500) (17,284)
at 31 march 2009 35,730 0 (1,730) 30,177 233,577 0 99 (9,965) 287,888 3,179 291,067
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consolidated statement of changes in equity 

equity attributable to the shareholders of Palfinger ag

teUr note share capital

capital decrease, 
resolved but not yet 

implemented treasury stock
additional  

paid-in capital
retained  
earnings

revaluation 
reserve

Valuation  
reserves pursuant 

to ias 39

foreign currency 
translation 

reserve total
Minority  
interests equity

at 1 Jan 2008 37,135 0 (8,298) 35,190 229,905 (112) 519 (4,923) 289,416 5,640 295,056
total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 22,167 0 270 (2,522) 19,915 1,059 20,974

transactions with shareholders
 dividends 0 0 0 0 (24,731) 0 0 0 (24,731) (3,500) (28,231)
 simplified capital decrease 0 (1,405) 1,405 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 other changes 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 41 0 41

0 (1,405) 1,405 0 (24,690) 0 0 0 (24,690) (3,500) (28,190)
at 31 march 2008 37,135 (1,405) (6,893) 35,190 227,382 (112) 789 (7,445) 284,641 3,199 287,840
 

at 1 Jan 2009 35,730 0 (1,730) 30,177 251,582 (112) (124) (12,104) 303,419 6,411 309,830
total comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 (4,109) 0 223 2,139 (1,747) 268 (1,479)

transactions with shareholders
 dividends 5 0 0 0 0 (13,788) 0 0 0 (13,788) (3,500) (17,288)
 other changes 0 0 0 0 (108) 112 0 0 4 0 4

0 0 0 0 (13,896) 112 0 0 (13,784) (3,500) (17,284)
at 31 march 2009 35,730 0 (1,730) 30,177 233,577 0 99 (9,965) 287,888 3,179 291,067
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consolidated statement of cash flows

teUr Jan–march 2009 Jan–march 2008

Profit/loss before income tax (4,671) 29,500

cash flows from operating activities 4,276 10,881
cash flows for investing activities (6,094) (11,787)
cash flows from financing activities 1,052 1,678
total cash flows (766) 772

teUr 2009 2008

funds at 1 Jan 9,096 2,559
effects of exchange rate fluctuations 135 (32)
total cash flows (766) 772
funds at 31 march 8,465 3,299

segment reporting

revenue eBit (before associated 
companies)

Segment result

Jan–march Jan–march Jan–march Jan–march Jan–march Jan–march 
teUr 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

cranes 79,039 143,726 (408) 31,434 184 32,484
hYdraULic sYsteMs & serVices 61,353 65,218 (2,034) (1,242) (2,034) (1,242)
VentUres – – (766) (688) (766) (688)
Palfinger group 140,392 208,944 (3,208) 29,504 (2,616) 30,554
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notes to the interim consolidated  
financial statements

general
PaLfinGer aG is a public listed company headquartered in salzburg, austria, whose main  
business activity is the production of innovative hydraulic lifting, loading, and handling solu-
tions along the interfaces of the transport chain.

rePorting Bases
in principle, the same accounting and valuation methods as used in the consolidated financial 
statements for the 2008 financial year were applied to these interim consolidated financial 
statements of PaLfinGer aG and its subsidiaries as of 31 March 2009, which were prepared 
on the basis of ias 34. the consolidated financial statements as of 31 december 2008 were 
prepared in line with the international financial reporting standards (ifrs) valid at the reporting 
date and the relevant interpretations of the international financial reporting interpretations 
committee (ifric) to be applied within the european Union (eU). for further information on 
the individual accounting and valuation methods applied, reference is made to the consoli-
dated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.

the interim consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG were reviewed by the Group’s 
auditor ernst & Young wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft m.b.h., salzburg, austria.

cHanges in accounting and valuation metHods 
the following ifric interpretations and ifrs, whose application was mandatory for the first 
time in the 2009 financial year, resulted in changes in the interim consolidated financial 
statements of PaLfinGer aG and/or clarifications of facts relevant for the Group. the revised 
version of ias 1 Presentation of financial statements is aimed at improving users’ ability to 
analyse and compare the information given in the financial statements. this amendment only 
results in a change in representation.

the amendments of ifrs 2 share-based Payment, ias 23 borrowing costs, ifric 13 customer 
Loyalty Programmes, ias 32 financial instruments: Presentation and ias 1 Presentation of 
financial statements – Puttable financial instruments and obligations arising on Liquidation as 
well as the collective standard improvements to ifrs did not have any material impact on the 
Group’s assets, finances, and earnings during this or previous reporting periods. no material 
changes in accounting and valuation methods other than those mentioned herein were made.



notes to tHe interim consolidated financial statements
Palfinger interim rePort

16 / 2009

<< back forward >> search Print

cHange in estimates
in the first quarter 2009 due to the capacity reduction, necessitated by the current economic 
downturn, the useful life of plant and machinery was adjusted to meet changed circumstances. 
in the first quarter 2009 this adjustment in the useful life had a positive impact on ebit in the 
amount of teUr 1,102 and/or on the consolidated net result for the period in the amount of 
teUr 898.

adJustments made in tHe interim consolidated financial statements
in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the Mbb Group in the fourth quarter 
2008 the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 March 2008 was adjusted with retrospective 
effect as follows:

teUr 31 march 2008 adjustment

31 march 2008  
adjusted

non-current assets  
 intangible assets 53,099 3,312 56,411

non-current liabilities  
 deferred tax liabilities 5,569 3,408 8,977

in the course of the final purchase price allocation for the Mbb Group in the fourth quarter 2008, 
the consolidated income statement as of 31 March 2008 was adjusted with retrospective effect 
as follows:

teUr Jan–march 2008 adjustment

Jan–march 2008  
adjusted

depreciation, amortisation,  
      and impairment expenses (4,694) (135) (4,829)
income tax expense (6,313) 39 (6,274)
Profit after income tax 23,322 (96) 23,226

attributable to
 minority interests 1,059 0 1,059
 shareholders of Palfinger ag
       (consolidated net result for the period) 22,263 (96) 22,167
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scoPe of consolidation
the number of companies included in the interim consolidated financial statements has 
changed since the last balance sheet date due to the reorganisation of the wUMaG eLeVant 
business and the acquisition of Palfinger finanzierungs-Gmbh (formerly Vision 311.Vermö-
gensverwaltungsgesellschaft mbh), Germany.

in the first quarter 2009 eLeVant serVice Gmbh & co. kG, Germany, eLeVant finance Gmbh, 
Germany, wUMaG MaGeba Gmbh, Germany, wUMaG eLeVant Gmbh, Germany, and  
eLeVant Produktion Gmbh, Germany, were merged into Palfinger Platforms Gmbh, Germany, 
with retrospective effect as of 31 december 2008, in several reorganisational steps in order to 
simplify internal structures. subsequently the “service national” business was spun off from 
Palfinger Platforms Gmbh, Germany, into Palfinger Gmbh, Germany.

on 24 february 2009 100 percent in Palfinger finanzierungs-Gmbh, Germany, were acquired. 
the purchase price in the amount of teUr 25 was paid in cash and reflects the share capital paid 
in at the date of acquisition.

in March 2009 the liquidation of Mbb LiftsYsteMs Ltd, Great britain, was initiated. 

notes to tHe consolidated Balance sHeet
1. investments in associated comPanies
the changes in investments in associated companies are shown in the following table: 

teUr 2009 2008

at 1 Jan 13,633 11,951
additions 0 124
share in the net profit or loss for the period 592 4,666
dividends 0 (2,963)
foreign currency translation 21 (145)
at 31 march / 31 dec 14,246 13,633

2. inventories
inventories are broken down as follows: 

teUr 31 march 2009 31 dec 2008

Materials and production supplies 79,168 87,751
work in progress 68,116 52,117
finished goods and goods for resale 33,160 44,563
Prepayments 1,555 1,181
total 181,999 185,612
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3. trade receivaBles 
trade receivables include receivables from associated companies in the amount of teUr 7,991 
(31 december 2008: teUr 9,949).

based on experience, an allowance for doubtful debts was made in the amount of teUr 5,681 
(31 december 2008: teUr 5,005) to take into account insolvency risks. 

4. otHer current assets
other current assets are illustrated in the following table: 

teUr 31 march 2009 31 dec 2008

receivables from derivative financial instruments 144 144
receivables relating to social security and other taxes 8,242 10,781
other receivables 5,222 4,951
deferred expenses 1,769 1,479
securities 72 69
total 15,449 17,424

5. eQuity
in the annual General Meeting on 25 March 2009, a dividend distribution from the consoli- 
dated net result for the period of teUr 13,788 was resolved on and paid to the shareholders 
of PaLfinGer aG on 31 March 2009. this corresponds to a dividend of eUr 0.39 (2008:  
eUr 0.70) per share.

the annual General Meeting on 25 March 2009 resolved to set up a stock option programme 
in the form of an equity-settled plan for members of the supervisory and Management boards 
and to grant 250,000 stock options under this programme to alexander exner, chairman of 
the supervisory board, alexander doujak, member of the supervisory board, and to Manage-
ment board members herbert ortner, wolfgang Pilz, and Martin Zehnder.

each stock option may be exercised in exchange for one share at an exercise price of eUr 10.12. 
the stock options may be exercised (one half each) at two exercise dates. in order to be able to 
exercise stock options, the average ratio of earnings before taxes (ebt) to revenues as reported 
in the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG must have been at least three percent 
(exercise date 1 in 2012) or five percent (exercise date 2 in 2014) for each of the three balance 
sheet dates preceding the date the option is exercised.

the maximum number of shares available for subscription is equivalent to the number of 
options issued. if the ebt ratio is less than three or five percent, no options may be exercised 
and there is no entitlement to subscription. if the ebt ratio is three or five percent, the entitled 
person enjoys the right to exercise 25 percent of his stock options at the relevant exercise date. 
if the ebt ratio exceeds three or five percent, the number of stock options to be exercised by  
a person at the relevant exercise date rises in linear progression up to an ebt ratio of seven or  
11 percent.
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on the basis of the consolidated net result for the period in the amount of teUr – 4,109  
(Jan–March 2008: teUr 22,167) undiluted earnings per share were eUr – 0.12 (Jan–March 2008: 
eUr 0.63). due to the low dilutive effect of the stock option programme, diluted earnings per 
share were identical with undiluted earnings per share.

6. trade PayaBles and otHer current liaBilities 
trade payables and other current liabilities are broken down as follows:

teUr 31 march 2009 31 dec 2008

trade payables 50,970 62,320
Liabilities to associated companies  1,083 937
Prepaid orders 2,985 2,351
Liabilities on accepted bills of exchange 231 139
Liabilities to employees 17,495 16,267
Liabilities relating to social security and other taxes 11,997 9,476
other liabilities 5,064 3,280
deferred income 682 715
total 90,507 95,485

teUr 969 (31 december 2008: teUr 825) of the liabilities due to associated companies in the 
amount of teUr 1,083 (31 december 2008: teUr 937) resulted from the provision of goods 
and services.

notes to tHe consolidated income statement
7. income tax exPense
the Group’s effective tax rate in other words, the total income tax expense expressed as  
a percentage of the profit or loss before income tax, was 17.8 percent (Jan–March 2008:  
21.3 percent). 

teUr Jan–march 2009 Jan–march 2008

Profit/loss before income tax (4,671) 29,500
income tax expense 830 (6,274)
effective tax rate 17.8% 21.3%
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contingent assets and liaBilities
there were no contingent assets as of 31 March 2009. the contingent liabilities have not 
changed considerably as compared to 31 december 2008. for further information reference is 
made to the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.

related Parties
as regards business transactions with related parties, no substantial changes occurred in com-
parison to 31 december 2008. all transactions with related parties are carried out on gener-
ally acceptable market conditions. for further information on the individual business relations 
please see the consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG as of 31 december 2008.

suBseQuent events 
on 1 april 2009 PaLfinGer acquired a 40-percent interest in nimet srl, romania, by means of 
a unilateral capital increase in the amount of teUr 1,226.

with value dates 2 and 7 april, PaLfinGer issued two promissory note bonds with a total  
volume of eUr 56.5 million and maturities of three and five years, respectively. interest on 
these bonds is partly fixed and partly variable, and eventually a uniform fixed interest rate of 
just under 6 percent has been reached with the use of hedges. the capital will be used for the 
longer-term orientation of the financing structure and to exploit further growth opportunities.

report on the audit review 

introduction
we have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of PaLfinGer aG, 
salzburg, austria for the three-month period from 1 January 2009 to 31 March 2009. these  
interim consolidated financial statements comprise the balance sheet as of 31 March 2009, 
and the income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in 
equity and cash flow statement for the three-month period then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial 
information in accordance with international financial reporting standards (ifrs) as adopted 
by the eU. 

our responsibility is to issue a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.
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scope of the audit review
we conducted our review in accordance with the statutory provisions and professional prin-
ciples applicable in austria and in compliance with the international standard on review 
engagements 2410 “review of interim financial information Performed by the independent 
auditor of the entity”. this standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
a review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedure applied 
to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. we have not performed an 
audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

conclusion
based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying interim financial information does not give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Group at 31 March 2009, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for 
the three-month period then ended in accordance with the international financial reporting 
standards (ifrs) as adopted by the eU.

rePort on otHer legal and regulatory reQuirements 
we are required to perform review procedures whether the interim consolidated management 
report is consistent with the interim consolidated financial statements and whether the other 
disclosures made in the consolidated management report do not give rise to misconception of 
the position of the Group.

based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
interim consolidated management report for the Group is not consistent with the interim  
consolidated financial statements.

salzburg, 23 april 2009 

ernst & young
wirtscHaftsPrÜfungsgesellscHaft mBH

anna flotzinger m.p.  ppa christoph fröhlich m.p.
chartered accountant  chartered accountant



investor relations
Palfinger interim rePort

22 / 2009

<< back forward >> search Print

sHareHolder information  

first quarter 2009

international securities identification number (isin) at0000758305
number of shares issued 35,730,000
number of own shares 376,000
Price at 31 March 2009 eUr 8.39
earnings per share (Q1 2009) eUr – 0.12
Market capitalisation as of 31 March 2009 (excl. own shares) teUr 296,620

sHare Price develoPment

PALFINGER AG

ATX

2 Jan 2009 31 march 2009 17 apr 2009
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investor relations
Hannes roither 
Phone +43 662 4684–2260, h.roither@palfinger.com

daniela werdecker
Phone +43 662 4684–2219, d.werdecker@palfinger.com

fax +43 662 4684–2280
www.palfinger.com

financial calendar
5 august 2009  Publication of results for the first half 2009
5 november 2009  Publication of results for the first three quarters 2009

minimal arithmetical differences may arise from the application of commercial rounding to individual items and percentages in 

the interim report.

this report contains forward-looking statements on the basis of all information available at the date of the preparation of this re-

port. forward-looking statements are usually identified by the use of terminology such as “expect”, “plan”, “estimate”, “believe”, 

etc. actual outcomes and results may be materially different from those predicted. 

the english translation of the Palfinger report is for convenience. only the german text is binding.

Published on 5 may 2009.
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